Ch. 64 1992 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(1) Funds may be expended only for the capital programs and projects
identified in_Section 1 except as expressly authorized by statute and may not be
transferred to any other programs or projects. In programs for which multiple projects are
listed,_including 30.01.02.02 and 39.01.01.03, the restriction is applicable to the amount
listed for each project included as part of the total appropriation.

(2) Expenditures from these appropriations are capital expenditures
governed by Section 7-305 of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

(b) Funds appropriated in the Office of the Secretary of the Department of
Human Resources for the Homeless Service Program may be transferred to the Shelter
and Nutrition Program 33.03.01.05 for use in two capital projects.

(¢) Funds appropriated to the revolving loan account of the Division of Housing
Finance of the Department of Housing and Community Development may be transferred
among those accounts to the extent and in such manner as is expressly authorized by law
for those programs, provided that ageregate expenditures may not exceed the amount
stated in Section 1 for those programs.

(d) Funds appropriated to the capital accounts of the Department of Economic
and Employment Development may be transferred among those accounts to the extent
and in such a manner as is expressly authorized by law for those programs, provided that
aggregate expenditures mav not exceed the amount stated in Section 1 for those

programs.

BILLLLLEILLL (L




